the Competition Authority for the universal service provider in 2019. The forecast period was 2021–2023

(3 years).

According to projections, the developments will help increase the efficiency and profit of the business. Profit

will grow during the period of active development, which extends into 2021. Efficiency will peak immediately
after the completion of information system developments and profit will remain stable for two years.

AS Eesti Post Group annual report 2020

46

Note 9 Non-current assets (cont.)

The projections of profit growth are based on projections of revenue growth through rapid development of

e-commerce and an improvement in profitability, to which the new information system is expected to make
a significant contribution.

The impairment testing did not reveal any impairment of assets at the end of 2020 or 2019. The recoverable

amount was mainly sensitive to a significant fall in profit and growth in investment expenditures. While a

10 percentage point increase in investment expenditures would not give rise to a need to write the assets
down, a 30% decrease in profit would reduce the recoverable amount of assets by approximately 40%.

Right-of-use assets

In thousands of euros

 Buildings Facilities Total

Carrying amount as at 31 December 2018 0 0 0

Initial recognition on adoption of IFRS 16 1,873 13 1,886

Additions through new leases 595 13 608

Write-off at carrying amount -9 0 -9

Write-down -117 -4 -120

Depreciation charge -650 -5 -655

Cost as at 31 December 2019 2,342 22 2,363

Accumulated depreciation as at
31 December 2019

-649

-5

-654

Carrying amount as at 31 December 2019 1,693 17 1,710

Additions through new leases 667 0 667

Write-off at carrying amount -98 -3 -101

Depreciation charge -670 -5 -675

Cost as at 31 December 2019 2,801 19 2,820

Accumulated depreciation as at
31 December 2019

-1,210

-10

-1,220

Carrying amount as at 31 December 2020 1,591 9 1,600

Note 10 Lease liabilities

In thousands of euros
Assets acquired through leases at carrying amount

As at 31 December   2020   2019

Buildings 1,591 1,693

Facilities 9 17

Machinery and equipment  3,518   3,994

Total assets acquired through leases at carrying amount 5,118 5,703

Lease liabilities

As at 31 December   2020   2019

Minimum lease payments 4,700 5,539

Of which due within 12 months 1,477 1,426

   1–5 years 3,213 4,102

   over 5 years 10 11

Future interest expenses  -98   -151

Present value of lease payments 4,603 5,388

Present value of lease payments  4,603  5,388

Of which due within 12 months 1,445 1,410

   1–5 years 3,147 3,967

   over 5 years 10 11

Average interest rate

0.6%

0.6%

The Group leases buildings for post offices and spaces for automated parcel lockers. In the asset class of
machinery and equipment, the Group leases parcel lockers and vehicles. In the asset class of information

and communication equipment, the Group leases all-flash disk arrays. In 2020, cash outflows related to
leases totalled 1,542 thousand euros (2019: 1,077 thousand euros).

AS Eesti Post Group annual report 2020

47

Note 11 Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets

In thousands of euros

AS Eesti Post leases out the following assets under short-term leases: